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October 12, 1992 &y Ry

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way

QOakland, California 94621

ARCO Products Company Facilities in Alameda County
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find attached, Quarterly Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products Company Service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the third quarter of 1992; also included are projected site activities for the fourth
quarter of 1992 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by city and address within Alameda County. We are submitting this
document and attached QSRs as agreed. Please note that we are forwarding copies of the QSRs
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Please note that ARCO Products Company has reviewed the RWQCB’s February 19, 1991 printout
of ARCO fuel leak sites. We have evaluated each site with respect to ARCO’s responsibility for
investigation, monitoring, and/or remediation. Those locations for which ARCO is not responsible
were listed and described in the QSR package delivered to you on July 15, 1991, The attached
QSRs therefore represent only those locations for which ARCO is responsible.

ARCO is planning the next comprehensive QSR submittal for ARCO sites on January 15, 1993.
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely yours,

Kyle A. Christie
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: ARCO Facility QSRs

agengsr.ltr
50013-004-06




UST LEAK Date of Last Current
SITE UPDATE Review,/Update June 20, 1992 Date __ September 25, 1992

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Name ARCO Service Station 6113 Case No.
Address 785 East Stanley Boulevard '
Street Number Street
Liverrmore
City ZIP Code
County Alameda Substance __(Gasoiine
Local Agency Alarmeda County Health Care Services Agency
Regional Board Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Area

LEAD STAFF PERSONACHCSA - Susan Hugo

CASE TYPE
Undetermined Soil Only X Groundwater Brinking Water

STATUS (Date indicates when case moved into status)
No Action Taken

X Leak Baing Confirmed 1/88
X Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted 7/10/89
X Preliminary Site Assessment Underway 8/89

X

Ramediation Plan
Ramedial Action Underway

Date

Date

Date
Pollution Characterization Date _2/92

Date

Data

Date

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Case Referred to Regional Board {ACHCSA) Date
Case Referred 1o Dept. of Health Services Date
Case Closed Date

COMMENTS/MILESTONES:

Waste-oil tank removed fram site in January 1989, Installed five groundwater monitaring wells (MW-5 through MW-9) and one vapor
extraction well (VW-1) in June 1892. Installed one vapor wall (VW-2) and performed a vapor extraction test (VET) in August 1892,

RECENT ACTIVITIES /FINDINGS:

Last Quarter Activities: Submitted First Quarter, 1992 Quarterly Groundwater Manitoring Report to regulatory agencies on 5/4/92.
Drilled and installed five groundwater monitoring wells, one vapor axtraction well and cne soil boring onsite on 6/8-15/92. Performed
quarterly groundwater menitoring on 6/29/92.

Current Quarter Activities: Drilled and installed one additional vapor extraction well (VW-2) on August 4, 1992, Performed & VET
on August 11, 1992, Initiated preparation of & report on additional subsurface investigation and vapor extraction test. Submitted
Second Cuartsr 1992 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report to regulatory agencies on Septemnber 28, 1992,

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITIES:

Next Quarter Activities: ARCO to perform groundwater monitoring. Prepars quartery groundwater monitoring report. Submit a
report an additional subsurface investigation and vapor extraction test to regulatory agencies.

Reports Documaenting the site's history ars listed on page 2.

USTARCO.FRM/12/50/s3)
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2345

December 7, 1992
1106 MWHE
69028.08

Mr. Michael Whelan
Environmental Engineer
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Subject: Third Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 6113,
785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA) has
prepared this letter report summarizing the results of third quarter 1992 groundwater
monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor, EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose,
California, at the above-referenced site. The objectives of this quarterly groundwater
monitoring are to evaluate changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient, and
changes in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated
with a former waste-oil and underground gasoline-storage tanks (USTs) at the site. The
field work and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples during this quarter were
performed under the direction of EMCON and included measuring depths to groundwater,
subjectively analyzing groundwater for the presence of petroleum product, collecting
groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory analyses, and directing a State-certified
laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Field procedures and acquisition of field
data were performed under the direction of EMCON. RESNA's scope of work was limited
to interpretation of field and laboratory analytical data, which included evaluating trends in
reported hydrocarbon concentrations in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient,
and direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating ARCO Station 6113 is located on the southwestern corner of the intersection
of East Stanley and Murrieta Boulevards in Livermore, California, shown on the Site
Vicinity Map, Plate 1.
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Previous Work

Prior to the present monitoring, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) and RESNA
performed limited subsurface environmental investigations related to the former waste-oil
underground storage tank and existing gasoline USTs at the site. PEG performed soil
sampling and observation during removal of the waste-oil UST in January 1989 (PEG, April
1989). Work by RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) included installation of
three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) in September 1989 (AGS,
December 1989) and installation of one groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) in the
approximate downgradient direction of the former waste-oil UST in February 1991 (AGS,
April 16, 1991). In June and August 1992, RESNA performed an additional subsurface
investigation which included drilling eight soil borings (B-5 through B-12) and installing five
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-9) and two vapor extraction wells (VW-1
and VW-2); and performing a vapor extraction test. The results of this investigation will be
presented in a forthcoming report. Quarterly groundwater sampling of wells MW-1 through
MW-3 began in June 1990, quarterly groundwater sampling of well MW-4 began in February
1991, and quarterly groundwater sampling of wells MW-5 through MW-9 began in June
1992. The results of previous investigations and quarterly monitorings are presented in the
reports listed in the References section. The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells
and pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water levels (DTW) were measured by EMCON field personnel on July 28, August
26, and September 11, 1992. Quarterly sampling was performed by EMCON field personnel
on September 11, 1992. The results of EMCON’s field work on the site, including DTW
levels and subjective analyses for the presence of product in the groundwater in MW-1
through MW-9, are presented on EMCON’s Field Reports and Summary of Groundwater
Monitoring Data. These data are included in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevartions, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
of product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-9 for this quarter and previous
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative
Groundwater Monitoring Data, EMCON’s DTW levels were used to evaluate groundwater
gradient and flow direction. Floating product approximately 0.04 feet thick was observed
by EMCON’s field personnel in groundwater monitoring well MW-6 during September
monitoring. No visual evidence of floating product or product sheen was noted in the other
wells during this quarter (see EMCON’s Field Reports, Appendix A). Groundwater
monitoring wells installed in the perched water bearing zone (MW-1 through MW+4) could
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not be monitored this quarter because MW-1 and MW-4 were dry and wells MW-2 and
MW-3 contained between % and 3 inches of water, which appeared to be residual water
trapped at the tip of the well casing. As a result, groundwater gradients and flow directions
for the perched water bearing zone could not be evaluated. Based on DTW levels in
monitoring wells installed in the deeper water bearing zone (MW-5 through MW-9) the
gradients and flow directions for the deeper water bearing zone were approximately 0.01 to
the east. These interpreted groundwater gradients and flow directions are shown on the
Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3 through 5. Groundwater elevations in monitoring
wells MW-5 through MW-9 decreased approximately 11 feet since the wells were installed
in June 1992. This significant decrease may be the result of pumping of nearby existing
irrigation wells in the vicinity of the site, that may produce artificial, temporary changes in
the groundwater elevations and direction of flow of the deeper water bearing zone. Because
the wells MW-5 through MW-9 were installed in June 1992, the trend in gradient and flow
direction for deeper water bearing zone has not been established.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-7 through MW-9 were purged and sampled
by EMCON field personnel on September 11, 1992. Because wells MW-1 and MW-4 were
dry, and wells MW-2 and MW-3 contained residual water, groundwater from the perched
water bearing zone could not be sampled. Groundwater monitoring well MW-6 was not
sampled due to the presence of floating product. EMCON’s Water Sample Field Data
Sheets are included in Appendix A. Approximately 1 to 3 well volumes were purged from
wells MW-5, and MW-7 through MW-9 before they were sampled. The purge water was
removed from the site by a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Monitoring Well Purge
Water Transport Form is also included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Results

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from the wells were analyzed by
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (California Hazardous
Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water samples from MW-5, and
MW-7 through MW-9 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method. Well
MW-8 was also analyzed for: 1) total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA
Method 3510; 2) total oil and grease (TOG) using EPA method 5520C&F; 3) total metals,
which includes cadmium, chromium, nickel and zinc using EPA Method 6010, and lead using
EPA Method 7421. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are shown
on Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, and Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations in
Groundwater, The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analyses Reports are
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attached in Appendix A. Results of these and previous water analyses are summarized in
Table 2, Cumulative Results of Groundwater Laboratory Analyses--TPHg and BTEX and
Table 3, Cumulative Results of Groundwater Laboratory Analyses--VOC, TPHd, TOG, and

metals.

Analytical results of groundwater samples from MW-5, and MW-7 through MW-9 for this
quarter indicate:

) TPHg was detected in wells MW-5 and MW-7, located in the vicinity of existing
gasoline USTs, at concentrations of 13,000 parts per billion (ppb) and 420 ppb,
respectively. TPHg was nondetectable (<50 ppb) in wells MW-8 and MW-9 located
in the southern portion of the property.

0 Benzene was detected in wells MW-5 and MW-7, at concentrations 2,200 ppb and
20 ppb, respectively; and was nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppb) in wells MW-8 and
MW-9. Concentrations of benzene in wells MW-5 and MW-7 are greater than the
State Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1.0 ppb benzene in drinking water.

0 Toluene was detected in wells MW-5 and MW-7 at concentrations of 1,500 ppb and
0.7 ppb; and was nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppb) in wells MW-8 and MW-9.
Concentration of toluene in MW-S is greater than the Department of Health Services
Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL) of 100 ppb toluene.

0 Ethylbenzene was detected in well MW-5 at a concentration of 130 ppb; and was
nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppb) in wells MW-7 through MW-9. The concentration
of ethylbenzene in MW-5 is less than the State MCL of 680 ppb ethylbenzene.

0 Total xylenes were detected in well MW-5 at a concentration of 930 ppb; and were
nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppb) in groundwater samples from wells MW-7 through
MW-9. The concentration of total xylenes in MW-5 is less than the State MCL of
1,750 ppb total xylenes.

0 TPHd was nondetectable (<50 ppb) in well MW-8, located next to the former waste-
oil UST.

0 TOG was nondetectable (<500 ppb) in weil MW-8,

0 Total metals including cadmium, chromium, lead, zinc and nickel were detected at
concentrations of 13 ppb, 3,580 ppb, 308 ppb, 2,620 ppb, and 10,300 ppb, respectively,
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in MW-8. Concentrations of cadmium, chromium lead and zinc are greater the
Federal MCLs.

The following general trends were moted in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater in the deeper water bearing zome since the last quarterly monitoring.
Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX remained nondetectable in wells MW-8 and MW-9.
Concentrations of TPHg increased in groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-7 and
concentrations of BTEX generally decreased in these wells (except benzene and toluene in
MW-5). Floating product was present in groundwater monitoring well MW-6, which did not
contain floating product during last quarter.

Because groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4, installed in the perched water
bearing zone, have been dry or contained residual water roughly since the second half of
1991, trends in this zone could not be evaluated.

Conclusions

Groundwater at this site has been impacted by gasoline-related hydrocarbons based on
analytical results of groundwater samples from omnsite wells. The highest TPHg and benzene
concentrations in groundwater appear to be west and north of the existing gasoline USTs
{(northeastern portion of the site). The extent of gasoline hydrocarbons in the groundwater
appears to be delineated to less than 50 ppb TPHg and less than 0.5 ppb benzene south
(upgradient) of the existing gasoline USTs (see Plates 6 and 7).

The groundwater beneath the site does not appear to have been impacted by waste-oil
related hydrocarbons, based on nondetectable TOG and TPHd in the water samples from
monitoring well MW-8, located next to the former waste-oil UST.

Additional information about the natural background concentrations of metals at the site
is necessary to evaluate whether concentrations of metals in groundwater from monitoring
well MW-8 are significantly elevated.
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Copies of this report should be forwarded to:

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Eddy So
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Danielle Stefani
Livermore Fire Department
4550 East Avenue
Livermore, California 94550

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter report, please call us at (408)
264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

e L e

Barbara Sieminski
Assistant Project Geologist
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Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, July 28, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, August 26, 1992

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, September 11, 1992

Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, September 11, 1992
Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, September 11, 1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Groundwater Laboratory Analyses--TPHg
and BTEX

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Groundwater Laboratory Analyses--VOG,
TPHd, TOG and Metals

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports, Summary of Groundwater
Monitering Data, Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-
of-Custody, and Water Sample Field Data Sheets.

Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
(Page 1 of 4)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation . Floating
Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
MW-1

09/20/89 457.04 21.03 436.01 None
10/12/89 19.64 437.40 None
06/21/90 207 435.32 None
09/20/%0 19.7% 43725 None
12/18/9%0 19.28 437.76 None
G2/21/91 2245 434.59 None
03/20/51 19.87 43717 None
04/10/91 1942 437.62 None
05/20/91 25.95 431.09 None
06/20/91 32.55 424.49 None
07/25/91 .2z 418,82 None
08/13/91 4074 416.30 None
09/12/91 43.16 41388 None
10/22/91 Dry Dry None
11/13/91 Dry Dry None
12/21/%1 Dry Dry None
01/18/92 Dry Dry None
n2/21/92 Dry Dry None
03/19/92 36.16 420.88 None
04/24/92 38.14 418.90 None
05/20/92 40.74 416.30 None
06/29/92 43.80* - None
07/28/92 Dry Dry None
08/26/92 Dry Dry None
09/11/92 Dry Dry None
MW-2

9/20/89 457.74 20.67 437.07 None
10/12/89 18.58 438.76 None
06,/21/90 2188 43586 None
09/20/90 19.90 43784 None
12/18/90 19.32 438.42 None
02/21/91 23.02 434.72 None
03/20/91 20.01 43773 None
04/10/91 19.81 437.93 None
05/20/91 26.52 43112 None
06/20/N 33.15 424.59 None
07/25/91 37.10 420,64 None
08/13/91 37.20 42054 None
09/12/N1 37.44* - None
10/22/91 37.38* - None
11/13/91 37.39* — MNone

See notes on Page 4 of 4.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
' ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 69028.08
. TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6113
l 785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
(Page 2 of 4)
l Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating
Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
l MW-2cont.
12/21/91 Dry Dry None
01/18/92 37.65* — None
02/21/92 3775 — None
l 03/1%/92 35.82 42192 None
04/24/92 36.64 421,10 None
05/20/92 37.23 42051 None
06/29/92 3767 - None
I 07/28/92 38.36° — None
08/26/92 38.258* — None
09/11/92 38.37* — None
MW-3
09/20/89 456.97 20.98 435.99 None
10/12/89 19.66 437.311 None
06/21/90 2172 435.25 None
09/20/90 19.72 437.25 None
12/18/90 19.21 437.78 None
02/21/91 22.36 434.61 None
03/20/91 19.79 43718 None
04/10/91 19.35 43762 None
l 05/20/91 25.86 43111 None
06/20/91 3245 42452 None
07/25/91 38.06 418.91 None
08/13/91 38.40 41857 None
l 09/12/91 Dry Dry None
10/22/91 Dry Dry None
11/13/91 Dry Dry None
12/21/92 Dry Dry None
01/18/92 38.90* — None
02/21/92 38.88¢ — None
03/19/92 36.03 420.94 None
04/24/92 3792 419.05 None
. 05/20/92 3857 - None
06/29/92 38.70% — None
07/28/92 39.05° — None
08/26/92 39.03* — None
09/11/92 39.02* —-— None
l MW4
02/21/91 456.97 22.01 434.96 None
03720/ 20.31 436.66 None
l 04/10/91 19.55 43742 None
See notes on Page 4 of 4.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA

Working To Restore Nature

December 7, 1992
69028.08

TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6113

785 East Stantey Boulevard

Livermore, California

(Page 3 of 4)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating
Date of Weilhead to Water of Groundwater Product
MW-dcant.

05,/20/91 25.24 431.73 Noae
06/20/91 Dry Dry None
07/25/91 Dry Dry None
08/13/91 Dry Dry None
09/12/91 Dry Dy None
10/22/91 Dry Doy None
11/13/91 Dry Dry None
12/21/92 Dry Dry MNone
01/18/92 Dry Dy None
02/21/92 Dry Dry None
03/19/92 Dry Dry None
04/24/92 Dry Dry MNone
0s5/20/92 Dry Dry None
06/29/92 456.55 Dry Dry None
07/28/91 Dry Dry None
08/26/92 Dy Dry None
09/11/92 Dy Dry None
MW-5

06/29/92 455.84 50.53 40531 Odor
07/28/92 54.92 400.92 None
08/26/92 59.58 396.26 None
09/11/92 60.88 354.96 None
MW-6

06/29/92 454.93 49.72 405.21 None
07/28/92 54.63 400.30 None
08/26/92 59.45 395.48 None
09/11/92 60.73** 354.20** 0.04
MW.7

06/29/92 454.92 4957 405.35 None
07/28/92 54.60 400,32 None
08/26/92 59.60 395,32 None
w/11/92 60.74 394,18 None
MW-8

06,/29/92 456.97 50.40 406.57 None
07/28/92 55.79 401.18 None
08/28/92 60.79 396.18 None
09/11/92 61.97 395.00 None

See notes on Page 4 of 4.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA £9028.08

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6113

785 Bast Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
(Page 4 of 4)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation . Floating
Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
MW-2

06/29/92 456.18 5029 405.89 None
07/28/92 5553 400,65 None
08/26/92 60.62 395.56 None
09/11/92 61.67 394.51 None

For MW-1 through MW-3 (surveyed by Ron Archer in October 1988) and MW-4 (surveyed by Ron Archer in February 1991)
wellhead elevation based on benchmark: Top of pin set in concrete in the most westerly monument at the intersection of East
Stanley Boulevard and Fenton Avenue. Elevation taken as 455.896 mean sea level. City of Livermore Datum.

For MW-4 through MW-9 (surveyed by John Koch in June 1392) wellhead elevation based on benchmark: Top of pin in standard
monument, at intersection of Bl Rancho Drive and Albatross Ave. Elevation taken as 448.218'. City of Livermore Datum.
Depth-to-water measurements in feet below the top of the well casing.

* Residual water.

**Adjusted water level due to product. The static water level in each well that was suspected to contain floating product was
measured with an ORS® interface probe; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. The probe contains two different
sensor units, one for detecting the liquid/air interface, and one for distinguishing between water and hydrocarbon. The thickness
of the floating product and the groundwater depths in each well were recorded. The recorded thickness of the floating product
was then multiplied by 0.80 to obtain an approximate value for the displacement of water by the floating product. This
approximate displacement value was then subtracted from the measuzed depth to water 10 obiain a calculated depth to water.
These calculated groundwater depths were subtracted from surveyed welihead elevations to calculate the differences in
groundwater elevations.
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Working To Restore Nature

December 7, 1992

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
69028.08

ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES — TPHg and BTEX
ARCO Station 6113
785 East Stanley Bouicvard
Livermore, California

s ——eeee i ettt
—_— ———————————

(Page 1 of 2)

Well Ethyi- Total
Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW-1

09/20/89 80 3.0 10 0.7 1
06/21/90 <20 <0.50 0.66 <050 <050
09/20/90 <50 <05 1.0 <05 1.8
12/18/90 <50 <05 18 <035 1.7
02/21/91 <50 12 23 <05 22
05/20/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <030 <030
08/13/91 Not sampled—dry

11/13/91 Mot sampled—dry

03/19/92 400 <35 <12* <08* <1.0*
06,/29/92 Not sampled--residual water only

09/11/92 Not sampled—dry

MW-2

09/20/89 <50 <05 <03 <05 <1
06/21/90 <20 <050 <0350 <050 <0.50
09/20/90 <50 <03 0.7 <05 14
12/18/%0 <50 0.6 15 <05 19
02/21/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
05/20/91 <30 <030 <0.30 <{.30 <0.30
08/13/91 Not sampled—dry

11/13/91 Not sampled—dry

03/19/92 <50 <035 <05 <05 <05
06/29/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
09/11/92 Not sampled—residual water only

MW-3

09/20/89 170 89 0.6 11 <1
06/21/90 <20 <0.50 1.0 <050 <050
09/20/90 <50 <05 1.0 <05 19
12/18/90 <50 <05 1.7 <05 2.0
02/21/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
05/20/91 97 13 11 6.2 8.4
(8/13/91 Not sampled—~dry

11/13/91 Not sampled-—dry

03/19/92 220 <1.1* <19 <0.6* <0.8*
06/29/92 Not sampled —residual water only

09/11/92 Not sampled —residual water only

MW4

02/21/91 3,500 410 7.6 30 47
05/20/91 1,400 150 6.0 44 31
08/13/91 Not sampled—dry

See notes on Page 2 of 2.

11



—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 69028.08

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES — TPHg and BTEX
ARCQO Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

{Page 2 of 2)
Well . Ethyl- Total
Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzenc Xylenes
MW-4cont.
11/13/91 Not sampled—dry
03/19/92 Nor sampied—dry
06/29/92 Not sampled—dry
09/11/92 Not sampled—dry
MW-35
06/29/92 8,900 1,700 640 310 1,100
09/11/92 13,000 2,200 1,500 130 930
MW-5
06/29/92 8,500 1,800 460 52 450
09/11/92 Not sampled—floating product
MW-7
06/29/92 270 38 37 11 44
09/11/92 420 20 07 <05 <05
MW-8
06/29/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
09/11/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
MW-9
06/29/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
09/11/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
Qctober 1990
MCLs None 1.0 None 680 1,750
DWAL None None 100 MNone None

Results in parts per billion (ppb).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
< = Less than the detection limits shown.
MCLs = Adopted Maximum Coataminant Levels in Drinking Water, DHS (QOctober 1990)
DWAL = Recommended Drinking Water Action Level, DHS (October 1990)
* = Laboratory reportedly raised detection limit due to matrix interference.

ﬂ
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 69028.08
TABLE 3 -
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES ~ VOC, TPHd, TOG, and Metals
ARCO Station 6113
785 Bast Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California
(Page 1 of 2)

Well .

Date voC TPHd TOG Cd Cr Pb Zn Ni
MW-1

09/20/8% NA <50 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
06/21 /90 Na <100 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA
09/20/90 NA <50 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
12/18/90 NA NA <5,000 NA NA NA NA Na
0z/21/91 NA Na <5000 NA NA NA NA NA
05/20/91 NA NA <75,000 NA NA NA NA NA
08/13/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/13/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/29/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0%/11/92 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2

0%/20/89 NA <350 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
06,/21/90 NA <100 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
09,/20/90 NA <50 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
12/18/90 NA NA <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
02/21/9 NA NA < 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
05,/20/91 NA NA <75,000 NA NA NA NA NA
08/13/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
11/13/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/29/92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
09/11/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3

09/20/89 NA <50 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
06,/21/90 NA <100 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA
09/20/90 NA <50 <5,000 NA Na NA Na NA
12/18/90 NA NA <5,000 NA Na NA Na NA
02/21/91 NA NA <5,000 NA NA Na NA NA
05/20/91 NA NA < 75,000 NA NA NA Na NA
0B/13/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/13/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/92 NA <50 <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
06/29/92 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
09/11/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

See notes on FPage 2 of 2.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 69028.08

TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES — VOC, TPHd, TOG, and Metals
ARCOQ Station 5113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

(Page 2 of 2)
Well .
Date vocC TPHd TOG Cd Cr Pb Zn Ni
MW4
02/21/9 NA NA < 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA
05/20/91 NA NA < 75,000 NA NA NA NA NA
08/13/91 NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/153/91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/29/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
09/29/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-8
06/29/92 ND*® <30 <500 <3 1,780 143 1,310 5,100
09/11/92 NA <50 <500 13 3,580 308 2,620 10,300
MCL: Varies - — 10 50 50 5,000 —_

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L} = pans per billion (ppb).
Vo Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 5030/601
TPHa: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Methods 3510/California DHS LUFT Method.

TOG: Total oil and grease measured by EPA Method 5520C&F.

NA: Not analyzed.

< Results reported as less than the detection limit.

NS: Well not sampled.

ND: Not detected.

* 31 compounds tested were nondetectable.

MCL: Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water {October 1990)




APPENDIX A

EMCON'’S FIELD REPORTS,
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY, AND
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS

MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORM
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ASSOCIATES

et e Date Sept 01, 1992
£ wirormental Conlrot
Project (370-38.01
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description |
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results

August 1982 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore. CA

e e ———————

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned _site are attached. Please

call if you have any questions: (408} 453-2266.

c T Jim Butera JU

Reviewed by:

' 6/9"’j/f4 ‘Z [,1? L‘{(/[Lﬁ

Robert Porter, Senior Project

- Eaginesr.

235 Junclion Avenue, S50 Jgse. Lo 1o G5131-2102, A08) 252.07°0 R 202) 4530432
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ASSOCIATES

et ane Date July 30, 1992
Project G70-38.01

Environmental Control

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Gegsystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 85118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results
July 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 6113. 785 East Stanley Blvd.. Livermore, CA

For your: X [nformation Sent by: X Malil

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if you have any questions: (408) 4563-2266.

Jim Butera | 78

Reviewed by:
HRUsTS At Dz
R ' - ¥
Sl T Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
.
S5 Junetas AvAnge SAn.UDRR Tacoem s DETALCIN2 INAN 283770 Fav o drfy 153-04582 t.’



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-38.01 STATION ADDRESS : 785 East Stanley Blvd. Livermore DATE: 3.2 K Q2
ARCO STATION #: 6113 FIELD TECHNICIAN : Q{C\,\ Schasegse. oav: TOES NAY
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT TOTAL -
Order ID Seat | Secure | Gasket Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet)
1] MW-2 1 |es fues (326 0 [58.0 1" 2t | som | ro o 3%.6
2 MW-3 |, e s 1329, |00 Jotes < AT E R Y
3 | MW-8 |Fwe | ey | Yo 326750 (5599 (S5 [tod [0 [eee
4_ | MW 1f e es [ye o [ 28T 50 [ORY DY | po O ML éfé.%*
| 5 | MW-9 [[e |ves Lies |wag [ A 155 53 {¢s%3 (10 ) 2 5 LE O
6 | MW-7 17..2¢ |or=g [des 2359 { ool 84 LA S les Lo D I |63 &+
7L MW | epiges [Yes [ 7259 | For|Sd es |Sdes 130 | WY
8 | MW-5 |V v8ites |ups |96 | Foue|4 T [Cdeiz | 1s. (0 o1 et
9 | MW-A v L aes {yes 9949 | 1 [)u;\ Peny 1y 4pny |23

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1



DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

'FIELD REPORT

PHOJECT # : G70-38.01 STATION ADDRESS : ra5 East Stantey Blvd. Livermore  DATE : 07226 72
ARCO 55 TATION # : 6113 FIELD TECHNICIAN ; @«\( L(’ NV A el =R\ CE I\ )

wai | wel Locking] FIRST | SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING | WELL
1w WI H Box Lid Well | DEPTHTO | DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT TOTAL
Grddor i) Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS

{feat) (feet) (leet) {leet) (feet)

1] MW-2 f.wlf NG\ bour| 5254 | bee | LE . |3Y 2 2 ) o 0 |V | —
2 | Mw3 ‘(”Jé gt fowr 3280 | Les [T O 1ST03 ey | A PR Es / -~
3| Mwa |2l St 325%ve e | Ly 390 a8 1020 (M 0 14EL4 —
L mwer ealues [ lales OSY le D ey dae | -
5 | Mwo |20 s [ |p@wes (Lol | LoL|P 0 ko [bkol
6 | Mw7 (o L e Ko L lyee |0 VG o022 | woo [ | -
71 Mws [ ue [0 (226 [hes 1248 |19 o n v 0 les 4] —
8 | Mws [Ei] yes ¥ (769 |ueg [A.6¥ | 2| oo | L2 ] —
9 | MW ¢ [ues | Fre | 225 U es 1< L{ b ol MDD 12472 | -

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of

1
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ASSQCIATES

Consultants in Wastes
Management and
Enwvironmental Contrel

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RECE|VED
0CT 14 1992

RESNA
SAN JOSE

Date October 7, 1892
Project 0G70-038.01

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

San Jose, Californiga 95050

1

We are enclosing:

Copies

Description
Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Certified Anaiytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody

1
2
g

Water Sample Field Data Sheets

For your:

Comments:
Enclosed are the data from the third quarter 1992 monitoring event at

Information Sent by: X Mail

ARCO service station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard. Livermore, CA.

Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with applicable requlatory

quidelines. Please call it you have any questions: (408) 453-2266.

i
P

Jim Butera \Tﬂ

Reviewed by:
14t
/“ﬂh/yﬁ‘ﬂrm
Hobert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
[ 4
1948 Junction Avenue, San Jose. California $5131-2102, (408} 453-0719, Fax 1408) <53-0452 ‘o



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY
PROJECT #: G70-38.01 STATION ADDRESS : 785 East Stanley Bivd. Livermore DATE: 7.7/ -94.
ARCO STATION # : 6113 FIELD TECHNICIAN : A2/ /tw o DAY : /‘Cnd’lay
well Wall Locking FIRST SECCND DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEFTHTO| DEPTH TO ! FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order iD Seal | -Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feat) (foet) (feat) {feet) {feetl)
MW-2 | o [ Yes | o [37¢s| o [ Bss7 | 3337 (v | &Y |38.6 | —
MW-3 |0k | Ye< o |3xg]lok |39¢2 |3902 | AD AD 1371 —

MW-8 |0/ | Jes | i {7259 | O |61 17 |61.97 N b 1466 | —

MWt IR | Ves L oklzaeylon | BOFy | BDfY| M | AD |48 | wdll dry
Mw-g loie |yes | o bogg | o |sré7 | 6lo7 | wp | w479 | —

MW-7 o |Yed Lo [Zasg| o lésyy | 60T | wo | mp  |67.6 —

MW-6 | O |yes [ 0% B32sg | st {076 [go-TC 4o 7x | 0% 1674 04 oF prideel 1wt

MW-5 | 0% {ves ol 3257 | ple |60.55 éa.%’ NP U |60.5

Ol N oo e (W N =

MW-4 | 6w |yel | o 13055 | o | moty | mpn| wo Mo 1267 | wdk diey
7 J ¥

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Third Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California
micrograms per liter {ug/l) and milligrams per liter (mg/l)

Total
Well ID Depth Floating TPH! TPH Oil and
and To Product as Ethyl- Total as Grease,

Sample Sampling Water  Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel 5520C

Depth  Date  (feet)  (feet)  (ng/j (g (o) (o)  (gh (mgh  (mg/

ettt | pee——— ——— ———————— a——————— .

MW-1 09/11/92  Dry NA .2 NS.3 NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-2 09/11/92  38.37 ND.4 NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-3 09/11/92 39.02 ND. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-4 09/11/92  Dry NA. NS. NS, NS. NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-5(62) 09/11/92 60.88 ND. 13,000. 2,200 1,500. 130. 930. NR.5 NR.
MW-6 09/11/92 60.76 ND. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-7(67) 09/11/92 60.74 ND. 420. 20. 07 <05 <0.5 NR. NR.
MW-8(66) 08/11/92 61.97 ND. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <(.5
MW-9(67) 09/11/92 &1.87 ND. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NR. NR.
FB-1.8 09/11/92  NA. NA. <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NR. NR.

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

2. NA. = Not applicable

3. NS. = Not sampled; dry well or well did not contain enough volume for sample collection
4. ND. = Not detected

5. NR. = Not reponted; sample was not scheduled for analysis of the selected parameter
6. FB. = Field Blank




e

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Third Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California
micrograms per liter (ug/ly and milligrams per liter {(mg/ly

Well ID

and Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Sample Sampling (ng/h {na/l) (gl (ug/) (na/ly
Depth Date (ppb) {pPb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)

e —————————— ——————————————————— el ———————i.  ————————————————— e A —  ————
e —————

i —————— 3SR i

MW-8(66) 09/11/92 13. 3,580, 308. 10,300. 2,620,




& Columbia
Analytical
Serviceg

September 25, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01
Arco Facility No. 6113

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on September 11,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J92-1 143.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

/ 44 i ‘ ‘
A it @"”W%/&W

v
Keoni A. l\J’Iurp{wr Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
le/KAM
1

1921 Ringwood Avenue * 3an jose, California 95131 = Telephone 408/437-2400 + Fax 408/437-9356




WULUIVIDIA ANALT TTuRL JRITY v, Y.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  5.J92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters’

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name: MW-8 {66) Method Blank
Date Sampled: 09/11/92
Analyte Method RL
Total Oil and Grease SM B520C 0.5 ND ND
Hydrocarbons, IR SMbB520F 0.5 ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 19889

! Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed within EPA recommended maximum holding times
specified in Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, (SW-846, 3Edition) and Methods for Chemical Analysis
of Water and Waste (EPA-600/4-79-020, Revised March 1983).

T

U]

L r o ’__?:/--1 T //1 - i 2 . |/ P De— ’
Approved by o 5L S Date RIS 2510
i ;}' g

Iz
s
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1071 Rinnwond Avanua o San lass. Californin 951731 » Taleohone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-9356



CULUIVIDIA ANALT VAL oEniV IvLa, [Tk,

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Date Extracted: 09/15/92

Arco Facility No. 6113 Date Analyzed: 09/16/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #: SJ92-1143

TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
ua/l (pph)
Sample Name MRL TPH_as Diesel
MW-8 (66) 50 ND
Method Blank 50 ND
MRL Methaod Reporting Limit
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
{ :7—- - y ! 2 7 ] P N i
Approved by 7 M V/'] il Date . .= HMGMNE <L AT
, - 7 -

s
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1074 RinAnwnnd Avaniia 8 San lnwe Califarnia 954541 » Talanhone ANBI4NT-2400 » Fax ADAIADT.9354



LVLUIVILIA MIMALT 1Al LT Y ke, HEW.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

pa/L ippb)

Sample Name: MW-5 (62) MW-7 (67) MW-B {66])

Date Analyzed: 09/15/82 * 09/15/92 * 09/15/92 *
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 2,200. 20. ND
Toluene 0.5 1,500. 0.7 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 130, ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 930. ND ND
TPH as Gasoline B0 13,000, 420, ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on September 15, 1992. However it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is September 16, 1332,

-

—~ bl - — ‘ ‘ . :
T “ " e . . - - N ;
g Date i g iin >ty ol ST

o
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Approved by

4

1094 Rinawond Avanua # San lase Califarnin 951231 « Telenhane 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



LULUIVIDIA ANALT vl RNV v, [T

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix: Water
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
ug/l (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-9 (67) FB-1 Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92 * 09/15/92 * 09/15/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on September 15, 1992. However it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is September 16, 1982.
o /ﬁ -
A VAV LA N i S A
Approved by _/-‘1{‘\‘31";‘ 7, Fnds Date__—7 (/7 /??"{*f”/ ZC e
T / B
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVILES, INL.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Waork Qrder #:
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix:

0A/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary

inorganics
SMbB520 F
mg/L
True Percent
Analyte Value Resuit Recovery
Hydrocarbons, IR 100. 110. 110.

08/11/92
5J82-1143
Water

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

80-120

SV Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

. i/ .
o T Coo gl 20 2 D0
Approved by .é"-‘"/t/.:.'.fﬂ'/f;'%//“‘”ﬂﬂ b Date oY Wﬁf X7 L8 ST
' s / ’
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No, G70-38.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike Summary
inorganic Parameters

ma/L (ppm)
Sample Name: MW-8 (66)
Date Sampled: 039/11/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS __ DMS MS  DMS Criteria
Qil and Grease, IR 4.0 ND 3.98 4.07 99. 102. 53-149

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

L2 N A — X
Aoproved by 1 i S 2 Date - il /2 L T

/

1094 Rinmwend Avoniia 8 San imca Califarmin 98434 ¢ Talamhana A0A/ANT.2400 » Fax 408/487-Q0356



COLUMBIA ANALY THLAL SERVILES, 1ML,

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sampie Matrix: Water

QA/QC Repart
initial Calibration Verification

TPH as Diesei
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L (ppm)
Date Analyzed: 09/16/22
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
TPH as Diesel 1,000. . 1.041. 104. 90-110
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Approved by ’/‘ff,,‘f_ S "]‘:f/',"”‘:, prid i Date e o ,:'.x”‘r/ Sl <
9

1091 Rinawand Avenis ® San lnse Califarmia 95131 « Telanhane 408/437-2400 » Fox 408/437-9356



LULUVIDIA ANALY I IVGAL oERVILCO, V..

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  SJ92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
P-Terphenyl
MW-8 (66) 09/16/92 97.
MW-8 (66) MS 09/16/92 100.
MW-8 (66) DMS 09/16/92 a97.
Method Biank 09/16/92 i07.
CAS Acceptance Criteria h5-145

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

) o= N
T A TS vy
Lo : v - ’ -

R L SO
Approved by S jioSip e Date

10
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INL.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-33.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Repart
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
DHS LUFT Method

4g/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8 (66)
Date Analyzed: 089/16/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Resuit Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
Diesel 4,000. ND 4,120, 3,930. 103. 100. 55-145

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by TR s Date RS S s A

11

1091 Rinmwned Avaniie & San laca Criifnrain 95131 ¢ Talenhona 408/437-2400 » Fox 408/437-9356



CULUNIBIA ANALY HILAL sEnViILES, TNL.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1143
Arco Facility No. 6113

QA/QC Report
Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
_ True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 246, 98. 85-116
Toluene 250, 259. 103. 856-115
Ethylbenzene 250, 245, 28. 856-115
Total Xylenes 750. 711. 95. 856-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,557. 102. 90-110
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Approved by /= TS Date S L I S
7 /,1 B ’!.'
12
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CULUNIBIA ANALYTICAL SERVILES, ING. e

Date Received: 09/11/92
Work Order #: 5J92-1143
Sample Matrix: Water

Client: EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01
Arco Facility No. 6113

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EFA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
g,a,a-Trifluorotcluene
MW-5 (62) 09/15/92 93.
MW-7 (67) 09/15/92 105.
MW-8 (66) 098/15/92 92.
MW-9 (67) 09/15/92 91.
FB-1 09/15/92 96.
MS 09/15/92 114,
DMS 09/15/92 128. *
Method Blank 09/15/92 97.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
* The surrcgate used on this sample was 4-Bromofluorobenzene,

r q} . P o ',. I,/ L ae :;wﬂ ~
Approved by 1’ a2 I// e ot _ Date o iy AP

13
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INL.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  §J92-1143
Arco Facility No., 6113 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/DHS LUFT Method

ug/L (ppb)
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92
Percent BRecovery
Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analytes Spike Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
TPH as Gascline 250. ND 287. 294, 1156, 118. 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting fimit

e

1o s, i . .
i R \.i I‘,T:‘_,,_)l ., X L//l__l,,! s
ADDI’OVed by S -\.{’\%:‘}:/\AV L / /o C Y . Date L g },f/],f' “j -"r”/
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September 24, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: ARCO #6113 - Livermore/Project #G70-38.01/8J921143

Dear Jim:

Enclosed are the resuits of the sample submitted to our lab on September 11, 1992.
For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number
K925689C.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is allowed only in whole, notin part. Results apply
only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Lo Echr o \JM

.
Colin B. Elliott Lawrence J. Jacoby, Ph.D.
Senior Project Chemist Director of Quality Assurance
CBE/akn

“"37 South 13th Avenue * PO.Box479 « Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 + Fax 206/636-1068
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92

Project: ARCO #6113 - Livermore Work Order No.: K925689C
Sample Matrix: Water

Total Metals
49/L (ppb)
Sample Name: Mw-8 Method Blank
Lab Code: K5689-1 K5683-MB
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Cadmium 6010 3 13 ND
Chromium 6010 5 3,580 ND
Lead 7421 2 308 ND
Nickel 6010 20 10,300 ND
Zinc 6010 10 2,620 ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
00v::1

Approved by 66"‘ % Date 5/?/3 ¢/52

7 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 =  Kelso. Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 + Fox 206/636-1068




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

Analyte

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nickel
Zinc

MRL
NA

ND

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/11/92
ARCO #6113 - Livermore Work Order No.: K925689C
Water
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Metais
g/l (ppb)
MWwW-8
K5689-1
Percent Recovery
Duplicate
Spiked Spiked Duplicate CAS Relative
Spike Sample Sample Sample Spiked Spiked Acceptance Percent
MRL Level Resuit Result Resulit Sample Sample Criteria Difference
3 50 13 61 57 98 88 75-125 7
L 200 3,580 3,730 3,930 NA NA 75-125 L]
2 20 308 334 348 NA NA 78-125 4
20 500 10,300 11,100 11,500 NA NA 758-125 4
10 500 2,620 3.130 3,220 NA NA 75-125 3

Method Reporting Limit
Not Applicable because of the sample matrix. Accuracy of the spike recovery value is reduced, since the
sample concentration was greater than four times the amount spiked.
None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Date ‘7/2 ¢ /52

7 South 13th Avenue + PQO.Dox 479 =

Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 =

0002

Fox 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

Analyte

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nickel
Zinc

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON Associates

QA/QC Report

ARCO #6113 - Livermore

Date Analyzed: 09/19/92
Work Order No.: K825689C

Initial Calibration Verification {iICV) Summary

ug/L (ppb)
EPA True
Method Value
6010 1,250
g010 500
7421 98.4
6010 1,250
6010 1,250

ICV Source: EPA ICV

Approved by

17 South 13th Avenue

le. Tllotn

Result

1,300
521
102

1,300

1,260

Date C?/‘Z gt/??_.

e PO Doxd479

Kelsoc, Washington 984626

Telephone 206/577-7222

Percent
Recovery

104
104
104
104
101

00043

Fax 206/636-1068
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'ARCO Products Company <>

Division of AtianticRichfieldCompany

Task Order No.

EMCGEC -~/

Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no. C’//j

City
({Facility)

Liveyjuove.

Project manager
{Consultant)

TN kg

Laboratory name

ARCO engineer

e Christie.

pnco Uy 53 ~293Y

Telephone no.

{Consultant) é/C'g 1,/53 7'3/‘17

Fax no.
{Consultant)

Sl I Ovs

@jr 3
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@ PROJECT NO: _(+-7¢ - 3R.¢ SAMPLEID: _/M&/-/

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATASnEEl 7

EMCON PHAGED BY: _ M Adua— CLIENTNAME: Aree &i¢3

ABSOGIATES

SAMPLED BY: LOCATION: 258" £, Stambey Biced
. Liveitimgny ca, .
TYPE: Ground Water _ % Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2X_ 33— 4 ____ 45 6  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMsL) : Y& _ VOLUME INCASING (gal): A A
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): _ ALY CALCULATED PURGE (gal): /
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _74-% ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal):
DATE PEREED: _ 7. f11/ 62 Start (2400 Hr) _#L End (2400 Hr) _%L_.
DATE SAMPLED: — Start (2400 Hr) . End(2400Hn) 2
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (ga.) {units) (emhosiem @ 25° C} (°F) {visual) {visual)

/2 Y S VL —

e

D. O. (ppm}: ODCR:

(COBALT 0 - 100) {NTU 0 - 200)

FIELD QC SAMPLES CCLLECTED AT THIS WELL ({i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): _ %

RGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladder Pump o Bailer (Tefion&) —— 2° Bladder Pump — Bailer {Teflon&)
—  Centritugal Pump —  Baiier (PYC) —- DDL Sampter —— Bailer (Stainless Steel)
— Submersible Fump = Bailer (Stainiess Sleel) —— Dlpper ——  Submersibla Pump
— Well Wizarg™ e Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ —  Dedicated
Other: QOthar:
WELL INTEGRITY : é’%fp LOCK #: 3257
f
. Nz Sampbe, — Wl ey
REMARKS : X %V
Meter Calibration: Date: ______ _ Time: Maeater Serial #: Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y{pH 7 / y(pH10 / ) (pH 4 / }
Location of previous calibration:
_-'/-"/ - ’) [ "A
- !
| Signature: L w o Reviewed By: ——= Page / of 7
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. -\ ! ]
@ PROJECT No: __ 110 - 25 . C | SAMPLEID: MW - R (.’g)

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SAEET =

EMCON PURGED BY: K HEICHELDERFER CLIENT NAME: AR b3

ABSUCIATES i — . .
SAMPLED BY: 4 © LOCATION: __ 185 L. SiAaNgiy Bl
. LlVEKM{,nij CA
TYPE: Ground Water X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 ’<_ 3 4 45 6 —. Other
v e
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : VT _ VOLUME INCASING (gal): o2
DEFTH TO WATER (feet) : 23 A CALCULATED PURGE (gal): C./5
Z, ! —
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2%.1s ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): ~ 0 .5¢
oy _« , -~
patepuRceD: G- 11 12 Start (2400 Hr) _ 126 e (2400 Hy L/ 39
DATE SAMPLED: NA- Start (2400 Hr) __N_._ End (24C0 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBICITY
(2400 Hr/)_ {gal.) {units) {(umhosicm@ 25° C) __}"F) ) {visual) {visual)
(9 L0350 F.AF | o (4 79, ] AREY HE Ay
St EL L DR ENSN T L 5D mAn LA — —
1 ‘\T/ )/ ———
T (D!D_'H'C —gﬂ:ﬁ%ﬂ?@&' %O‘%ﬁ‘?ﬁ—g‘—
D. O. {ppm): N opor: (LD 2 N AL
; (COBALTO-100) (NTUOD-200)
Vi
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THISWELL (i.e. FB-1, XCUP-1): N~
ING ZQUIPMENT M PMENT
——— 2" Blagder Pump -K— Baiter (Teflon®) — 2* Bladdar Pump L Baiier (Toflon®)
— Cantrifugal Pump -ﬁ Bailer (PVC) = DDL Sampier —  Bailer (Stainless Steal)
e Submersible Pump = ——— Bailer (Staintess Steel) = Dipper —= Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ —  egicated — Well Wizard™ —  Dedicated
Qther: Other: '
- '/‘ - .,
WELL INTEGRITY: = LOCK #: 27 59
ek | WELL  DRIE> &< 0 R GaLiin FVERY LTRE LeaTER)
e WELL DID NOT RECHRRGE BY THE END OF THE DAY . N0 SAMALE
Vory Simell qmpund of WilCY p4s Juww 72 9"-’-
rP/'/fn-a?
C - o i * hey . “, -
Meter Calibration: Date:_ff...'_/l_._ji‘ Time: i y Meter Serial #: /203 Temperature °F: 7"7“ e
o= s - .
(EC 1000 .~/ fCCl y (DI____)(pH7 252/ Fve ) (pH 10 1AY jre Sy (one 255

Location of previc?zilbrancn‘/\\

%4/{(% / /(;"‘/* 74 /'7 \/—ﬁ Page Z of i

Heviewed By:

Si ure: —
ngnat r

/

i
L




©

PROJECT NO:

WAILCH OANNVIFLE FiIRELLY WUAITA Jilkla,li
“Fe - .0

SAMPLE ID:

EMCON

ASSOCIATES

PURGED BY:
W

EICHELDERFER

CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

SAMPLED BY:

TYPE: Ground Water X
CASING DIAMETER (inches):

Surface Water

2 1L

K -

Treatment Effluent Other

4 ___ 45 60

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : NE

VOLUME INCASING (gal.):

DEPTH TO WATEH (feet): ¥, 0%

CALCULATED PURGE (gal):

24,1

DEPTH OF WELL (feet):

ACTUAL PURGE VOL {gal.):

9-11 -7
N

DATE PURGED:
DATE SAMPLED:

VCLUME
(gal.)

TIME
(2400 Hr)

pH
{units)

Start (2400 Hr)
Start (2400 Hr)

EC.
{umhosfem@ 25° C)

NA

End (2400 Hr)
NA-

End (2400 Hr)

NA

COLOR
(visual)

TEMPERATURE
(°F)

—"

TUREIDITY
{visual)

gy )

!4\‘/. U. ‘r E_:j-/\:(: U[-é_#_‘z_,_.

=

& _/I)“‘\f"!.r_'[{’

0 L Ry

S <

. //V

N T L

P

D. O. (ppm): ODOR:

4 N M

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e.

PURGING EQUIPMENT

2* Bladder Pump Bailer (T‘eﬁon@}

Canintugal Pump Bailer (PVC)
Bailer (Stainiess Stesl)

Dedicated

Submersible Fump

NN

— Weall Wizard™
Othar:

(COBALT 0 - 100)

NEL

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump

{(NTU Q- 200)
FB-1, XDUP-1) :

Bailer (Teflon®)
ODL Sampier
Dipper

Well Wiwyv A’

Bailer {Staintess Steai)
Submersible Pump
Dedicated

| | ] =

g
JRRN

WELL INTEGRITY : ({ K

Locks: =251

N Ve mED 0 |

Vir  NETHNG  CEmE s

s. -
REMARK RE T ElL

IOUPEE
7

PR R I I —

" i

AT AN N

[ .rata';c...é:;‘\j

PTG = e
Maeter Calibration: Date: 71 T Time: iy

/ YOI Y (pH7 /

( EC 1000

Meter Senal #:

T2
7 Temperature °F:

Y(pH4

} (PH 10 / /

]
Location of prev /ous/cahbrattqn*

w/

A

M o
;e ./1 / /

- h

Signature:

/A

of

Page _i

Reviewed By:

.




@

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DAIA SREET

NMer. oy Wl

PROJECT NO: (7 70— 28.¢/ saMpLEID: _/H/-Y
EMCON  PuresDBY: /2 Al CLIENT Name: Aree L3
SAMPLEDBY: M LocaToN: 288 £, Hawke, Bl
. Z[o—-é/uw ; C:Q_’_
TYPE: Ground Water 25 Surface Water Treatment Effluent . Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2__ 3. 4__ 45— 62X Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A VOLUME INCASING  {(gal): RS
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): #D CALCULATED PURGE (gal.):
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): __26-7 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): /
2
DATE PURGED: _ 74/~ Start (2400 Hr) A4 End (2400 Hry ___&A
DATE SAMPLED: ' Start (2400 Hn) A4 End (2400 Hy) ___ M~
TIME VCLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TUREIDITY
{2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) {pmhos/cm@ 25° C) (°F) {visuai) {visual)
Ko Sempdis — Wi iy
! ’
D. O. (ppm): ODOR:
(COBALTO0- 100}  (NTU 0- 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): A&
NG EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
——  2* Bladder Pump ——  Baiier (Teflond) —— 2 Blacdar Pump = Bailer (Teflons)
—  Cantrifugat Pump —— Bailer (PVC) = DDL Sampier — Bailer {(Stainlass Sleet)
—— Submersibla Pump = Baiter (Slainless Stesl) —— Dlpper —  Submersible Pump
— Well Wizarg™ —— Dedicated —_— Well Wizard™ e [adicatea
Qther: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : e f LOCK #: 22575
REMARKS :
Ao 541».,’,1_(2«.,, — e I r’: o
Meter Calibration: Date: Time Meter Senal #: Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (DI J(pH 7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location of previcus caiibraticn:
LSignature: /L&W Reviewed By: W Page ﬁ of g )




t————

WAIEHR SAMPLE FELLY UALA JTICLC]

@ PROJECT NO: _ (3D - 27,51 SAMPLE ID: MW -5 ./@';,;\
EMCON PURGED BY: _R_HETCHFTEH-FER CLIENT NAME: A’RCO ( ”%

ABSCGIATES -
SAMPLED BY: \V LOCATION: 185 F. StenlEye
‘ 4 LIVERMGRE |, (A

Other

TYPE: G@Ground Water K Surface Water Treatment Effluent
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 e 3 4 _Y_ 45 6. Olher

AN W T

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : NE : VOLUME INCASING {gal.): [ G5
— -

DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 252 10 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): 2

DEPTH OF WELL (fest): 47 > ACTUAL PURGE VOL. {gal.):

et _C‘ i ] :45 I v
DATE PURGED: (7 A Ko Start 2400 Hy =227 VEnd aoony 13 9Y
oate sawped: L1072 Start (2400 Hy) (=202 End (2400 W) JZEE
1574y
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr} {gal.) {units) (umhos/cm@ 25° C) (°F (visuai) (visual)
14‘ ‘E.g [ 50 3, O%/ C)‘ﬁ}(—' 73 . 7‘ 6}261&',‘\; He asy
1448 el DRIED C [L5¢ aAliendS T - :
{5010 RECuakGe.  J 2| IS e 4 1% ¥

Mii> NI NE

D. O. (ppm): N ODOCH:
(COBALTO-100) (NTUO-200)
NE

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

— 2" Blagder Pump Bailer (Teflond) ——— 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon®)

———— Cenrifugat Pump Baiter (PVC) e DDL Samples —— Bailer (Staintess Steal)

Submersible Pump Bailer {Staintess Stesl) —— Dippar - Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizarg™ Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ == Dedicated
Qther: Other:

A : 2
WELL INTEGRITY : CK Locks; 2257
CDID NI USE SuBMERSIBLE  DPimP  BECAUSE  THEE  wAS
NoT™ AN MDESUATE, SuPily of WATER 10 RUN tum(
F o L QRIED (@ L Iy AL 0nS A s Wik (b ) S
< 05 Wl (a0, A

Y LORG SawVlf TUME P E 70 HEa g SilT_CLCEEnNG  BalER
o

Meter Calibration: Dats: _':ZM— Time: (] ;E Meter Serai #: 7703 Temperature °F:
Y(pH7 / Y (pH 10 / ) (pH4 / )

|1

REMARKS .

( EC 1000 / } (0l

Location of previousﬁaiibration: ; /v W';L .

1
A/‘_;_L“__\ 'f;{;/x (c C%/? Reviewed By: \]ﬁ Page & of LJ

Signature:




| /2 WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™~ °
@ PROJECT NO: (570 ~3§.0/ SAMPLEID: _AM#y/-¢&

EMCON  sumeeDBY: _A{ Hebyer CLIENTNAME: Arce 6//3
SAMPLED BY: __A/A LocaTion: 285 £. S Jod.
. L icevimau _ A
TYPE: Ground Water Y5 Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4 .= 45 6__ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : _ & VOLUME INCASING (gal): A
OEPTH TO WATER (feet): ___62:7¢ CALCULATED PURGE (gal.):
DEPTH OF WELL (fest): _ b 7:Y ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal):
paTe Poraes: _ 7 -/~ 9L Start (2400 Hry __#A/ End (2400 Hr) _%/V_
DATE SAMPLED: _ Start (2400H) — < End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) {umhos/cm@ 25° C) R (visual) (visual)

D. O. (ppm): oDOR: T zenss
4 (COBALTO-100) ~ (NTU 0 - 200)

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL {i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): _ A/

NG EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladdar Pump —— Bailer (Teflon &) = 2" Bladder Pump ——— Bailer (Teflond)
— Cantrifugal Pump = Bailer (PVC) —  DDL Sampler = Bailer (Stainlass Stesl)
~—r Submersible Pump = Bailer (Staintess Steel) - Dipper ' ——— Submersible Pump
— Well WiZarg™ e Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ = Dedicated
Other: M Cther: A
WELL INTEGRITY : é voef LOCK # - 3269

- O "/ﬂ.—wlwf v Mgl ~— /Lri: ;/'(‘i‘h;ﬂ/&q‘

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Date: _  Time: Meter Serial #: Temperature °F:

( EC 1000 / ) (DI ) (pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )

Location of previous calibration:

/&( [ 3 ’f-!/’n\/" Reviewed By: \j] Page Q of ? J

Signature:




| ~ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Hav., o, W97

@ PROJECT NO: _ (7 70 =38 ol SAMPLEID: Muw -7 ( é 7)

,E.MEQD! PURGED BY: _MAd(er CLIENTNAME: _Are 613
SAMPLED BY: _MAlear Location: 285 €. Stubb, RLD-
’ Livenmaoas , A !
TYPE: Ground Water _X__ Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2. 3___ 4 A 45 ___ 6—— Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : — A2, VOLUME INCASING (gal): _ 272
DEFTH TO WATER (feet) : Lo - T4 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): 2217
DEPTH OF WELL (feety: _671-€ ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): {2 O

DATE PURGED: _ 2=/t~
DATE SAMPLED: _ 4 —11~% >

Start (2400 Hr) (332
Start (2400 Hr) /700

End (2400 Hy) /343
End (2400 Hy) £7¢/

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gali {units) (umhosicm@ 25° C) (°F) {visuai) {visuai)
1338 Y.5 “7. il §43 73.5 TAY Atode
1343 7.0 7,06 - 82 £3.5  TA Mook,
{349 13.0 Wl dved DTwW 6L,00
13597 f:o’uu?} 2.2 75¢ 789 TS Asdecny,
D. C. (ppm): L opor: _sfvzi—< L A8
(COBALTG-100} (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, XDUP-1): __ (& FERB—/
EURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2 Bladdar Pump —— Baifef (Tefion:) = 2" Bladdar Pump X Bailer (Taflon®)
—  Centrifugal Pump ———  Bailer (PVC) = DDL Sampier = Bailer (Slainiass Stes!)
_ﬁ Submersible Pump — Baiier {Stainless Steel) ———  Dipper w— Submersibla Pump
— Well Wizard™ — Dedicaled — Well Wizarg™ — Dadicatad
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : Good LOCK #: _3257

REMARKS :

lechar<ce & 1359 (_D Tw 4 T77)
7 /

Mater Calibration: Date: _% Time: i {37 Meter Serial # Ci{ v

Temperature °F:

( EC 1000 / ) (DI _)(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / )(pH4 / )
Location of previous calibration: ___ MW ~% ( L fb
éignature: Reviewed By: Page of




(eap) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET — ~

REMARKS :

' @ PROJECT NO: & 70 ~38.0/ sampLeD: _ MW =% (64D
EMCON PURGED BY: _MAdlew CLENTNAME: _Aveo Gil3
l samPLeD BY: M Adler LocaTioN: 785 E. Stades, Rivd
: Lwevivary , CA .
I TYPE: Ground Water Y Surface Water Treatment Effluent . Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 X 45 6___  Other
I CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): _ A/~ VOLUME INCASING (gal): 2:77
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 61.97 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): L4.§¢
l DEPTH OF WELL (fest): 665 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 4.5~
' DATEPURGED: _7=/4-72 Start (2400Hr) _£15L  End(2400Hr) 1204
DATE SAMPLED: Z-//- 72 Start (2400 Hr) 1232  End(2400Hr) /(322
l TIME VOLUME oH EC. TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal.} ’(unit,sj {umhosfecm f 25° C) (°F} isual) {visual)
3.0 _6,77 735 L7  tedhew— Ly
B 2oy el deiwf @ HG ollmy DWW 65.52%
J « A
1223 'r::dmn'}i 715 762 (6.6 re%/}u:w... A uany
l D. 0. (ppm): —NME opoRr: _MNewE — AR A
_ (COBALTO0-100) {NTUO-200)
l FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): ___ A/
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
l — 2" Bladder Pump e Bailer (Tefion &) —— 2* Bladder Fump Al Bailer (Teflon$)
— Centrifugal Pump = Bailar (PVC) —e [DL Sampier s Bailer (Slaintess Sleei)
' _é_ Submersible Pump «——w Bailer {Stainiess Steel} w— Dipper ~——  Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ — Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ —  Dedicated
QOther: Other:
' wews inreaay: __Goecd Lock#: F257

D Ly 23 (v [22D

lk Moter caltraton: 2e :;-L/f” L Time: {437 Meter Serial#: _T1 2 Temperature °F: /6<%

(EC 1000 /627 7 [000 ) (D1 27.0 )(pH7£82 17.00 ) (pH10[0.02 / £0.C) (pH43T5 / }
Location of previous calibration: __ /Y v ~ § f& 6)
Signature: %LCL&L"\-’ Reviewed By: —= /-73 Page 5. __ of 7 )




| Yaga) YWAILMA oAlVIFLD FlL WAl/A Yl
l @ PROJECT No: _ & 0 - 35, O saMPLEID: __ MW -9 =)
qu,ggp! PURGED BY: ! R CLIENT NAME: ACLS 5003
l SAMPLED BY: ‘V LOCATION: 85 F sStamew By
. . —VERMAE | CA
TYPE: Ground Water N Surface Water Treatment Efffuent ——. Cther
. CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 < 4.& 45 6. Other
l‘ GASING ELEVATION (feetMSL); N VOLUME INCASING {gal.): 4, ¢9
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): _ (e[ &7 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): __ 0. 4>
l DEPTH OF WELL (feet): e ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): T. <
L IR A S (1 + ’
. DATE PURGED: AR Start (2400 Hr) _/___ End (2400 Hy) (=" 5/
oare swpLep: T2 72 Start (2400 Hr) L= 02 End (2400Hy L2770
l TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gat) (units) {nmhosfcm@ 25° C) °F) _ (visuai) {visual)
4t 4 5C PRpEE g5 X 2.2 Bowd  HTAvy
l -geff WE L DRI & o GALLONS ———-———ﬂf-\J%_
RN LE-2atal 3 2t (9.4 N/
N NONE. VR NE
l D. Q. (ppm): QDOR: h— r
(COBALTO-100) (NTUO-200)
' FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): N K
ING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
' — 2" Bladder Pump — Bailer (Teflorsd) —  2° Bladdar Pump _.X. Bailer (Tellon®)
— Cantrifugal Pumnp e Baiier (PVC) == DDL Sampter —  Baiier (Slainiass Steel)
| __7{_ Submersible Pump wmem  Bailer (Stainless Stesl) —— Qipper == Submersitle Pump
— Wall Wizarg™ o Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ w——— [edicated
Qther: Other:
“ - -
WELL INTEGRITY : oK LOCK #: 22 21
REMARKS ; 20 ELL DthEi\ (T FEC gAallnS - WL (5 0F
(2wl 2.4 & /3060
Mater Calibration: Date: g- G Time: ___ ¥ Meter Serial # 792 Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / y (Dt Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
* Location of previous aainbrat:on /»/‘\/f [1)— 7~
P / /." /
' Signature: o e M’ A/ a / ~~  Reviewed By: o/ Page 7o g )



N A A NV o R

MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TR%I\@B@RIIEﬁ)RM

I GENERATOR INFORMATION ’ oCt Y/ o

NAME: ARCO PRODUCTS meshl
LY
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 5811
CITY,STATE,ZIP:  SAN MATEQ, CA 94402 PHONE #:  (415) 571-2434

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: PURGE WATER GENERATED DURING SAMPLING OR DEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELLS LOCATED AT YARIOUS
SITES. AUGER RINSATE GENERATED DURING THE INSTALYATION OF MONITORING WELLS AT VARIOUS SITES.

THE WATER MAY CONTAIN DHSSOLVED HYDROCARBONS.,

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS WATER K,éaﬁ/}?ﬁ: /6ij . y ?‘Z%?Z

AS DESCRIBED 5 NON-HAZARDOUS (Pyped or printed full nae & sigflature) (Date)
— — == ——— e ——— — — ]
SITE INFORMATION
STA# JOB # ADDRESS GALS
1 A-2092 21073-DW 5498 MONTEREY HWY., SAN JOSE, CA 401
2 A-6113 21053-PW 785 E. STANLEY, LIVERMORE, CA 30
3 A-771 21088-PW 299 RINCON AVE., LIVERMORE, CA 98
4 A-6201 20916-PW 40077 MISSION BLVD., FREMONT, CA 8
5 A-2152 21045-PW _ 22141 CENTER ST., CASTRO VALLEY, CA 123
'6 A-6041 21050-PW 7249 VILLAGE PKWY.. DUBLIN. CA 27
7 A-4495 21038 1950 S. DELAWARE, SAN MATEQ, CA 46
ls A-4430 21010-FW 2995 MIDDLEFIELD RD., PALO ALTO, CA 173
9 A-2010 21090-PW 2110 OLD MIDDLEFIELD RD.. MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 415
IlO A-1319 21054-FW 365 JACKSON ST.. HAYWARD. CA 346
11 A-5387 21087-PW 20200 HESPERIAN BLVD., HAYWARD, CA 328
TOTAL GALLONS: 1,995
———— — — ]
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
NAME: BALCH PETROLEUM
ADDRESS: 930 AMES AVE,

(408) 942-8686

CITY,STATE.ZIP: MILPITAS. CA 95035

Py

TRUCK ID #: PETERBILT HURSCHEL WARD, P LG T

(Typed or printed full pame & signature} (Date)
TSD FACILITY INFORMATION
NAME: GIBSON ENVIRONMENTAL Sy My
ADDRESS: 475 SEAPORT BLVD '
CITY.STATE,ZIP: REDWOOD CITY. CA 94063 PHONE #: (415) 368-5511

t f < ~ ( i '

RELEASE #: 11320 TG P38 [ \s_L"@w\,\h_J Z‘KM

{Tvped or printed full name & signature) Date>

e

O(\1 (C:'\1Q O)Z:O?U ! <



